Decision No. R18G56
BEFORE THE PUBLIC U‘I‘II:.II'IES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CONTINENTAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA and GOLDEN WEST TELEFPHONE
COMPANY for an order authorizing
applicants to increase their rates
for classified telephone directory
advertising services.

Application No. 52805
(Filed August 11, 1971;
amended Januaxry 10, 1972)

}

‘ )

In the Matter of the Application of )
CONTINENTAL TELEPHONE CCOMPANY OF g Application No. 52859

D}

)

CALIFORNIA, a Califormia corporatiom,
for authority to increase its rates
for telephome services.

{Filed September 12, 1971;
awended Februaxy 4, 1972)

Investigatior on the Commission's own
motion into the rates, tolls, rules,
charges, operatioms, costs, separa-
tions, practices, comntracts, sexrvice,
and facilities of CONTINENTAL
TELEPHONE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a
California ‘corporation; and of THE
PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH
COMPANY, a California coxporation;
and certain telephone corporations.

Case No. 9296
(Filed Novembexr 30, 1971)

Orrick, Herringtom, Rowley & Sutcliffe, by James F,
Crafts, Jr., and Robert Gloistein, Attormeys at
Law, For Continental ielephone Company of
California, applicant and xespondent, .

Robert E, Michalski, Attormey at Law, for The Pacific
'.BeIepEone and Telezraph Company, interested party
and respondent.

A. M, Hort, H, R, Snyder, Jr., and R, L. Swan, for
General Telephone Company of Califormia, respomdent.

Neal C. Hasbroolk, for Califormiz Independent Telepkome
Association; William L. Knecht, Attorzey at Law,

and Ralph O. Fubbard, for California Farm Bureau
Federat:z.;on; Robert d. Bloham, for Commercial

Security Patroi; Edward A, bochler, for Occidental
Chemical Company; and Ru. chard D, Vance, f£or
Weaverville Miracle MiTe Association; interested
parties.

B, A, Peeters, Attoxney at Law, James G, Shields and
John J, Giboons, for the 5S staxzi,




A. 52805 et al. ek

OPINION

Introduction

Continental Telephone Company of California (CTCC) and
Golden West Telephone Company £iled Application No. 52805 on
August 11, 1971 seeking to increase thelr xates for classified
directory advertising in the amount of $934,687. Subsequent to
this £iling, CTCC acquired Golden West Telephone Company.1

On September 13, 1971 CTCC £iled Application No. 52859
seeking a general increase of $3,600,000 in local exchange rates
and an increase in the statewide toll rates to produce an additiomal
$1,650,000 in revenue settlements,

On November 30, 1971 on its owa motfon, the Commission
ordered an investigation of CTCC, The Pacific Telephome and Telegraph
Company (PT&T), and all other telephome corporations doing business
in Califormia, Case No. 9296.

1/ Decision No. 78709 dated May 25, 1972 in Application No. 52493,
as amended by Decision NMo. 79987 dated August 24, 1972,




Appiicant amended its showing on February 4, 1972. The
revised showing reduced tkhe local exchange revenue requirement by
$1,072,000 due to the effect of changes in depreciation and investment
tax credit., Witk respect to toll revenues, applicant estimated it
would recelve additionally $1,900,000 if PY&T's Application No. 52794
were granted.2

The two applications were comsolidated with the investigation
for kesaring.

2/ Decision No. 79873 dated April 14, 1972 in PT&T's Application

No. 52794, aodified by Decision No. 79941, increased FPI&T's
retes including statewide toll rates. CICC benefited from
these decisions by $1,900,000 amually through settlements
with PT&T for toll operatioms. Petitions for review of these
decisions were filed with the California Supreme Court.

On June 9, 1972 the California Supreme Court sunulled Decision
No. 78851 dated Jume 22, 1971 in Application No. 51774 wherein
PT&T had been granted a gemeral Increase in rates in the amount
of $143 willion, which included toll rates. (7 € 3d 331 (1972).)

By Decision No. 80347 dated August 8, 1972, the Coumission
complied with the Supreme Court's order and authorized $55.4
nillion of Increased revenues to PI&T. On the same day, the
Commission Lssued Decision No. 80348 which restated the rate
increase granted by Declsions Nos. 79873 and 7994l. The Supreme
Court denied review of these decisions on October 12, 1972.




A. 52805 et al. ek

Hearings commenced on February 25, 1972 and were held
in ten different locations in applicant’s service area, viz.:
Victorville, Manteca, Gilroy, Sanger, Taft, Garberville, Weaverville,
Ridgecrest, Bishop, and Blythe, as well as San Francisco. During the
hearings testimony was taken from 56 of applicant's customers, the
wajority of whom either opposed the increase or had service problems,

During the couxse of the hearings, by Interim Decision No.
80214 dated Jume 28, 1972, the Commission granted the requested
increased rates for classified directory advertising.

Applications Nos, 52859 and 52805 and Case No. 9296 were
submitted on December 29, 1972 upon the receipt of opening and
closing briefs after 36 days of hearing duxing which over 100 exhibits
were received in evidence in addition to direct testimony, cross-
exzmination, and rebuttal testimony.

This is the first time applicant has been before the

Commission seeking a general increase inm rates. CICC is an amalga-
mation of twelve different telephome companies with varying rate

strxuctures, the last acquisition having been Goldea West Telephome
Coxpany.

The last rate increase granted for a major part of
applicemt's service area was on July 2, 1962 to California Interstate
Telephone Company by Decision No. 63885 (59 CPUC 761).

CICC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Continental Teiephome
Corporation (CIC). CIC is the third largest independent telephone
holding company in the United States. The parent coxporation has
nany operating subsidiaries In 42 states of the United States, Canmada,
and in five Caribbean Countries. CIC has manufacturing, service, and
leasing subsidiaries which provide services and equipment to CICC.




A. 52805 et al. ek

The following issues will be comsidered in the oxder

A. Rate of Return
B. Affiliated Tramsactions
C. Results of QOperation
i+ Operating Revenues
2. Expenses :
a, Maintenance, Traffic, and Commercial Expemses
b. Gemeral and Other Expenses
c. Wages
d. Taxes
Telephone Plant
a, Telephone Plant-in-Sexvice
b. Construction Work In Progress (CWIP)
i. Non-Interest Zearing CWIP
ii., Interest During Construction
4. Depreciation
5. Rate Base
a., Working Capital
D. Rate Spread
E. Dixectory Advertising Rates
F, Service
G. Accomting Practices

Differences between estimates of operating expemses, taxes, and rate
base by CICC and staff arise from differences in estimating procedures
and from rate-making adjustments proposed by staff,

Exhibit No. 105 comsolidates and sets forth the detail of
amounts of differemces in the estimates by CICC and staff of the 1972
results of operation at present rates., The following tabulation
compares CICC and staff estimates of the results of total Califormia
interstate and intrastate operations in the test year 1972:

-S—




Test Year 1972
Total Call¥formia Operations
Pregsent Rates
00 onmitted

Staff Staff
Company Estimating Rate-making Staff
Position Difference Adjustments Position

Operating Revenues
'igca ervice Revenues. $ 11,478 § 306 $ $ 11,784

Toll Service Revenues 40,397 41,122
Miscellaneous Revenues 1,649 1,651
Less: Uncollectibles 250 262

Total 5 53,276 § 1,021 $ 54,7295

“T® 39 §08ZS °V

ey

Qperating Expenses and Taxes
Waintenance
Depreciation/Amoxtization
Traffic
Commercial
Gen, Off, Salaries and Exp,
Other Operating Expenses

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Taxes; Fed, Income

Cal, Coxp. Fraunch,
" Othex
Total Operatiung Expense and Taxes

Balance Net Revenues $ 13,558 $ 14,825

Ay%l_Net Plt,, Cash, and M and S
Tel, Plant In Service $190:231 $ (543; $(2,984) $187,104
ggéﬁ Plant Undexr Constx, (non-int, bearing) 7,462 (g,i?g 23 3 ?%5
) 13 0
Materials and Supplies 2,142 3 2,142
Investor Supglied Working Capital 7,531 (7,531
Lesst Depreclation Reserve » 27,867 (928 (441) 26,498
Tax Deferral of Intex-Company Profit 2,571 (19 2,552

<>

NP OOWER
WONNDOND
CONOULMOOW

Lo
O N WO~

w W W e v P v

wy
£\ L~
-t WD

:

Tax Defexral of Accelerated Depreciation 156 156
Total Rate Base $175,030  $(8,429) $(2,566) $164,035

“ Rate of Retuin 70757@ 191% |387a 9004%

(Red Figure)




A. 52805 et al. ek

The foregoing estimaZzes of total California operatioms
are separated Into interstate and intrastate operatioms. Since
both parties followed essentizlly the same procedures in effecting
separation of their estimates, no substamtial issue exists on the
wethod of separation. The following tabulation compares CICC and
staff estimates in the test year 1972 of the results of Californis
intrastate operations for which incressed rates are requested:




Test Yeax 1972
Californis Intrastate Operations
Present Rates
ol tted) Staff Staff
Company Estimating Rate-msking Staff
Posltion Difference Adjustaents Position

Operating Revenues

Local Sexvice Revenues $ 306 $ $ 11,784
Toll Sexwvice Revenues ‘ ' 118 29,058
Mlscellaneous Revenues . 1,651

Less: Uncollectibles 205

Total y

“T® 39 50825 "V

P C)

<>

Halntenance
Depreclation/Amortization

Traffic 131
Commer¢ial : 252
Gen, Of£f, Salaries and Exp. szg%

Other Operating Exgenses
Yotal Operating Expenses 762
Opexating Taxes: Fed. Income A%g

Cal, Coxp. Franch,
Other !39;
~ Total Opexating Expense and Taxes
Balance Net Revenues $ 10,405 $§ 325 $ 11,255

Avg, NWet Plt,, Cash, and M and S

Te]l, Plant Iu Sexvice $150,885 $ (658; $(2,361) $147,866

Tol, Plant Under Constr, (non-int, bearing) 5,906 (5,215 691

Cash 2,542 (18) 2,524

Materials and Supplies 1,753 1,753

Iuvestor Supglied Working Capital 5,961 (5,961

Lessy Depreclation Reserve 22,057 t856 (349) 20,852
Tax Deferral of Inter-Company Profit 2,035 (17 2,018
Tax Deferral of Accelerated Depreciation 123 1 124

Total Rate Base $138,537  $(6,667) $(2,030) $129,840
Ratae of Returm 7051% «718% 03870 8-6770
(Red Figure)

SR
N

Operating Expeunses and Taxes
gm

w\DO\g

N .
b SN b N N Y OV

W W e W Y Y Y w

ﬁ:&au»urq
Wno
ONNONWD

B
(3]




A. 52805 et al. ek *

Rate Of Returm.

CICC seeks a rate of return of 8.73 percent, the upper end
of the 8.55 percent to 8.73 percent range which it deems reasomable.
The related range of the earnings allowance for common equity 1s 12.25
percent to 12.75 percent. Conversely, the staff recommends a xate of
return ranging from 7.70 percent to 8,00 percent as reasonable, which
produces a common equity allowance of 10.00 pexrcent to 10.80 percent.

Applicant's witness and the staff's witness on rate of
return both use the same capital structure and differ only slightly
with respect to the cmbedded cost of long-term debt and interim loans.

Applicant's Californla intrastate operations in the test
yeex at present rates, as hereinafter adopted, will yield a rate of
return of 8.61 percemt. This return produces 2 common cquity
zllowance of 12.42 percent. Applicant's operations at present rates
produce a rate of return and sllowance for common equity well within
the range deemed reasonable by applicant. Even 1if we found reasomable
for the purposes of this proceeding the raunge in rate of return and
allowance for common equity urged by applicant, mo increase In present
rates would be justified. No useful purpose will be served in
considering further at this time this issue inasmuch as applicant's
xequest for increased rates is herein denied.

Affiliated Transactions

The Comntinental Telephone system, comprising approximately
145 foreign and domestic corporations, uses various wholly owned
subsidlaries to enable it to provide telephonme service in California.
The major wits are: Superior Continental Corporation (Superior)
which performs the manufacturing and supply functions for the System;
Continental Telephone Service Corporation (CISC) which performs various
sexvices common to all operating companies; and Medusa Leasing
Corporation (Medusa) which leases vehicles to the operating companies.
These xelationships are detailed in staff Exhibits Nos. 20, 21, aad 22.




A. 52805 et al. ek

The Coumission has often expressed its concern with
affiliated interests and their impact on the cost of sexrvice furmished
to the public. When a utility puxrchases services, commodities,
capital equipment, the construction of new properties, and the use of
funds from its parent or an affiliate, thexe is an absemce of arm's
length bargaining with the loss of all of the protection which
independent bargaining affords both the investors and the consumers.
The unregulated development of affiliated relationships with utilities
subject to our jurisdiction forces us to scrutinize affiliated
intexcompany transactions when a rate case is being comsidered to
safeguard the Interests of consumers and investors. A specilal burden
uwust be borne by the applicant in a rate case to demonstrate com-
clusively not only that affiliated intercompany transactions are
reasonable in that they do mot create a burden on the comsumer, but
that the affiliated relationships afford the maximm gains in

efficiency or productivity and the greatest savings in costs to the
consumer.

In this first general rate proceeding involving applicant
as it is presently constituted, the comsideration of affiliated
transactions herein is of special significance. Although the last
major rate proceeding involving any of applicant’'s component telephome
companies was in 1962, affiliated trapsactions of concern herein have
become sufficiently significant to give rise to proposed expemse and
rate base adjustments beginning with 1967. Even if the protection of
investors should not be recognized as a valid object of utility
regulation, the imposition of ''discllowances' on the iavestor, if .
they accumulate repeatedly, must fimally have the effect of Increasing
the cost of capital and decreasing the quality and quantity of service
to the ultimate disadvantage of the consumex. Applicant must
lomediately become aware of, and participate in, only those types of
affillated transactions which are of demonstrable bemefit to consumers
1f it wishes speedy rate relief,




Ae 52305 et al. ek

Affiliated Service, Manufocturing, and Supply Operations

Continental Telephone Service Corporation. This company
was organized In 1968 to service and advise Continental system

operating companies in their business operations. The company had
six operating divisions on Septembexr 1, 1971 serving the various
major geographic areas covered by the domestic opexating telephone
companies. In addition the CTISC has a headquarters office in

St. Louis, Missouri, and a data processing unit with three major data
processing divisions. CI5C performs executive, engineering, traffic,
commercial.,, treasury, legal, accounting, data processing, regulatory,
and other management services for the operating companies,

Medusa Leasing Corporatiom. Medusa Leasing Corporation, &
Delawaxe Corporation, is a wholly owned subsidiary of CIC and was
incorporated on March 13, 1967 for the purpose of acquiring the assets
and liabilities of Medusa Equipment, a division of CIC. The head-
quarters of Medusa Is now located In Bakersfield, Califormia. It is
primarily in the business of leasing vehicles and work equipment to
the operating subsidiaries of CTC.

Superior Continental Corporation. Superior Continental
Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of CIC and is headquartered
in Hickory, North Carolina. It was formed on September 1, 1967 by
the merger of Superior Cable Corporation, acquired by CIC on
March 28, 1967, Commmication Apparatus Corporation (CAC), acquired om
February 28, 19567, and Central Western Supply Division of CIC, now
called Continental System Supply Division of Superior. Superior draws
copper rod Into wire which {s then armnealed and imsulated with
polyethylenc or other plastic materials. This wire is used in the
manufacture of a wide variety of telephone and other communications
wire and cable, electronic distribution systems, and other commumi-
cations equipment which Superior sells to the telephone industry.
Since it was formed, Superior acquired Supa Insulatioms, Inc. of
Rocky Mount, North Carolina, in 1960; formed the system Equipment
Division in 1962 to develop and manufacture telephone accesSsory

-11-




A. 52805 et al, ek

products; and acquired S & G Manufacturing Cowpany, New Orleans,
Louisigna, in 1966. In 1964 Superior constructed 3 mew cable plant
at Zrownwood, Texas, to serve the Soutiwest, Midwest, and West Coast
markets. A fourth telephone cable plant was opened at Mt. Pleassnt,
Iowa, ir 1967. In addition to {its Cable and Equipment Divisionm,
Superior also operates Cortinental System Supply and Continental
Telephone Laboratories as divisioms.

Continental System Supply (CSS), as a division of Superior,
distributes finished products to CIC subsidiaries, maintains inventory
control and accounts recelvable, and maintains accountirg comtrol over
sales, tramsportation, and wareixousing expenses, It accumulates infor-
mation on future needs and advises suppliers of future requirements.
CSS bills, collects, remits, warchouses, and accounts fox products
ordered f£rom Superior and other manufacturers., It handles credits
and adjustments, assists with claims for transportation damage, and
handles complaints on defective materials and shortsges., CSS analyzes
product usage and pexformance for the Continental System Equipment and
Materials Standzxds Committee to use in determining waterial standards
for the Continental System. CSS also maintains a material and supply
catalog to keep operating cowmpanies up to date orn material amnd supply
standard listings.

CSS is headguartered in Eickory, North Carolina, and has
regionel warehouses at 0'Fallon, Missouri, and Reno, Nevada. Prior
to August 1969 it was known as Superior Sales and Sexrvice Division.
Its predecessor before September 1, 1957 was Central Westexrn Company.

The Whitney 3lske Divisior. of Hamden, Commecticut, is the
latest acquisition of CIC, having been acquired and cerged into
Superior In Jume of 1971. It Is now ¢ division of Superior and
continues in the business of manufacturing inmsuleted wire and ceble.
The division draws and strznds copper wire and insviafes wire with 2
wide variety of meterials. ¥t is e lecader in the development and
manufacture of retractile coil-cords such as are tsed on telephkone
handsets. The division has Zour primeipal piaats. The main plent

-12-




Ao 52805 et al. ek

is located in Hamden, Commecticut, and manufactures chlefly insulated
wire and cable. A second plant is located in Angier, North Carolina,
and is used primarily for the manufacture of plastic telephome cables.
The division's plant in North Walpole, New Hampshire, is used chiefly
for the manufacture of cords. A fourth plant in Bellows Falls,
Vermont, is used maialy for che manufacture of telephone cords and
cord sets. Because there 4s no definitive history of Whitney Bleke
Coupany while under the comtrol of CIC an aralysis of this company 1is
not included in this record.

Communications Apparatus Corporation was acquired by CIC in
February 1967. A wonth after CIC acquired Superior, CAC was placed
uadexr Lts control and operated as its subsidiary. CAC supplies load
coils, statiom apperatus, and related products to the telepkore
industry. CAC's manufacturing plant is located at Xeller, Texas.

Continental Telenhone Electronics Corporations, a subsidliery
of Superior, is located at Euless, Texas. It manufactures eclectromic
distribution systems and subscriber carrier systeas.

VIDAR Cormoration (VIDAR) was acquired by CIC In Jue 1970.
VIDAR is headquartered at Mowmtain View, Califorula, and produces
VICOM digital tranmsmission sSystems, VIDAR data acquisition and
integxation equipment, and Autolaeb gas chromatography equipment at
plants at Mountain View and San Luis Obispo, Califoznia.

Metelpol Produets. Ine. (Metelpel) is mow a wholly owned
subsidiary of CIC aithough it is comsidered to be wmder Superior for
administrative supervision. Majority cwnerskip in Metelpel was
acquired in 1970 and cemplete ownership in 1971. Metelpel buys serap
cable ond wire and recovers the copper to be reprocessed by Svperior.
In addition, Metelpel processes fexrous and nonferrous metal and paper
scrap at its plant at‘Bettendorf, Towa.

Because of the complaxity of the fipancial tremsactioms
related to the acquisition and contrel of Metelpel and thae insignifi-
cant cZfect that this operation new has cn CICC, no profit or loss was
cocputed for Metelpel im this proceeding., The staff did not recommend
any adjustment because of the operations of Meteipel,

15~




A. 52805 et al.. ek

Comm/Scope Corporation was established in 1967 to provide
design engineering and construction supervision for CATV and other
conmmications systems. Comm/Scope Corporation manufactures coaxial
cable primarily for the CATV industrxy at a mew plant at Sherrills
Foxrd, North Carolina. This cable plant was comstructed in 1967.

Marilamp

Certain items such as drop wire and inside wire manufac-
tured by Superior Cable and Equipment Division are sold to independent
distributors such as Graybar Electric Company, Inc. (Graybar). CTICC
purchases these items from the independent distributors at competitive
prices. Neaxly all the products of Continentsl Telephdnz Electronics
Corporation and Commumications Apparatus Corporation are first sold
to independent product distributors such as Graybar and then purchased
at competitive prices by CICC. In some instances, Continental System
Supply Division (CSSD) of Superior purchases these same items back
from the independent product distributors such as Graybar, and then
adds & markup before selling them to CTCC. This practice results in
a double markup on items purchased by CICC.

Adjustments for Affiliated Transactioms

Continental Telephone Service Corporation

For transactions between CTSC and CICC, the staff In Exhibit
No. 20 proposes for California operations an expense reduction of
$85,000 and a rate base reduction of $126,000 as investor related and
rate of return adjustments.

The staff position 1is that, since CISC performs functions
that are an integral part of CICC's utility function in a rate
proceeding, the operations and earnings of CTSC must be viewed and
treated the same as CICC's operations and earnings. The staff has
used the same capital structure and cost of debt as CICC's to
detexuine the reasomableness of the earnings of CISC. It is the
staff's opinion that 1f CICC were to perform these services for
itself, the additional investment required would be obtained from
the same sources and in the same proportionaas 1is reflected in

-14-




A. 52805 et al. ek

CTCC’s capital structure., Differing from the staff positionm, CISC
has been Including in its costs which are allocated in part to CICC
2 xeturn of 12 percent on its begimming-of-year equity in its total
belence sheet net investment and federal imcome tax associated with
that weturn., CIC cwns 10C pexcent of CISC.

CICC objected to the exclusion by the steff of abour
$2,000,000 from the 1972 £ixzed assets of CTSC which applicant
classified as non-interest bearing comstruction work in progress.

This issue stems frcm the then proposed move of the St. Louis Division
of CISC from St, Louls, Missouri, in part to Virginis and in pert to

Bakersfleld. The St. Leouis Division performed sexvices for CIC and
all of 1ts subsidiaries.

dpplicant failed after staff inquiry to inform the staff
of anticipated chazges in furure costs which would result f£xom the
termination of operatioms fn St., louis, from the occupancy of a large

building being comstructed at Bakerzfield, and from reduction of
leased office space in Bakersfield. Not being sble after xepeated
efforts to obtain & substsntive estimate from applicant, the staff
made its estimates as if operations were to continue In St. Louls.

In response to the staff adjustment CTCC introduced
Exnibit No. 91 whnich merely recowmputes the stzaff showing to include
the comstruction work in progress witnout a defiritive showing of
increased or decressed costs wesulting £rom the change inm St. ILeuis
operations. This record discloses that about $500,000 was incorrectly
included Dy applicant in construction work inm progress for a non~
operative buildirng in San Jose, Califoxniz, 2nd & smail aircrafe,
and aireraft malatensnec equipment received in exchange for a jet
Commander airsrafic owned by CISC. This wecord does not disclose whet
St. Louls properties would become nemoperative or what othexr decrezses
in currert costs would be effected oy the change in operations. We

fird the staff adjustment of the CISC comstruction work in progress
reasopable.




. A. 52805 et al. ek

The Commission has accepted as reasomnable for many years
the regulatory concept that customers should not be required to pay
the costs which a holding company incurs as an investor Iinm its
operating companies. Staff Exhibit No. 20 indicates that such
"investor related expenses' incurred by CISC which should be charged
to CIC increased from about $680,000 in 1968 to an estimated
$1,600,000 in 1972. Applicant argues that it is improper to base
such an adjustument on decisions dealing with the relationship between
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company and its parent since the
relationship of CIC and CICC is not the same as PT&T and AT&T. CIC
waintains that itewms labeled investor interest costs, such as stock-
holder reports, registrar, transfer agent, trustee fees, and others,
properly should be allocated in part to its subsidiaxry companies
since they are virtually 100 percent owned by CIC and CICC, and are
not incurring these costs. CIC feels that since the subsidiaxy
coupany recelves the benefit of financing in the form of a ready
accessible souxrce of funds, the subsidiary company should bear a
portion of these costs. i

It 1s en elementary rule of regulatory law, generally
speaking, that a utility must bear the burden of showing by satisfac-
tory evidence that all charges to operating expense axe reasonable
and have been reasomably incurred. CIC has specifically commented
in this proceeding on only Central Depository expenses and the alr-
plane expense among those coasidered to be investor Interest costs
by the staff, )

Witness for applicant carefully classifies Central
Depository expenses as "'a subsidiaxy function' without any convincing
explanation either to the staff during its investigation or during
this proceeding of how such expense redounded exclusively to the
benefit of operating companies and their customers or of how the
parent received no benefit from the depository.




A, 52805 et al. ek

The staff assigned 5C pexcent of airplane expense incurred
by CTSC to investor interest costs since chzrges from the St. Louls
Division and the Telephome Division were so commingled as to prevent
comparison of the cost of CIC's cwning or icasing alrplames with other
alternatives. Appiicant's skowing in thils proceeding on this issue
does not establish the reasomabieness of the airplane 2xpense.

We £ind rezsomable the staff proposed rate-making adjustment
£cxr CISC investor related costs.

Applicant, bzsed on a steff zccounting recommendation, would
inerease CTSC operating expenses to reflect a long-term amortization
of the cost ¢f a data processing zoaversion whick had been written ofF
befors the test year. It would be inappropriate to include such an
adjusteent walich would allow a windfall in that an expease could dbe
zecovered twice,

We do not object to the formatiom of a separate entity
specifically orgenized to provide more cfficient sexvice at lowex
costs, We do object, nowever, where such separate entities are used
to tiae detriment of the ratepayer, rathexr than nis bemefit. Thus,
we are concerned with the zeasonableness of the costs incurred end
the earnings on the investment required to perfomm sexvices for the
utlility. The carnings cn the Investment required in these scrvice
type corporations should not be any greater then the earnings would
have Been bad the service functions &nd the related investment thereon
remained In the utility coxrporate structure. We £ind reasoncble the
staff adjustment for CISC tramsactioms with CICC; howewver, 1972
opexations have been recomputed at 8,61 percent wate of return as

adopted fer CICC. This will result in &n expease reduction of $80,000
and 2 rate base reduction of $125,000.

Medusa Leasine Cowpany

The staff proposes 2 net revenue 2djustment of $28,000 and
2 rate base adjustment of $§157,0C0 to total Czlifornle overatioms
because it comnsidered the service lives used by Medusz in determining
deprecistion cost to be too shert and because Medusa's earnings
exceedad the xate of retuxnm om net plant Investment expexienced by
CICC's California onerctioms.

17~




A. 52805 et al. ek

The Lollowing is a comparison of vehicle average sexrvice
lives used by CICC, Medusa, the staff, The Pacific Telephonme and
Telegraph Company, and General Telephone Co. of California:

Comparison oX iverage Service Lives
: Pacilic :

For Applicant :Telephone: General
sépplicant's: Medusa Use < and :Telephore

: Ecomomic : 12/1/70 : By ;Teleg:aph: Co. of
Item : _Study .  Tata : Staff : Company :Califormia:

Passenger Cars 3.00 ¥Yrs, 3.28 Yzs, 4.57 Yrs., 7.00 Yrs, 6.5C Yrs,

Ligat Utilicy :

Trucks 4.0C 4.56 6,42 7.30 8.00
xucks 1-Ton &

Laxgex 6.00 6.14 8.03 2.00 10.50

20 Uk 45 N2 48 0
"8 ¥ L S0 &

The staff's use of shorter average service lives for
applicant than those used by PI&T and Ceneral is justified because
applicant sexves a more widely scattered and sparsely populated
texritory than either of the other two, resulting In more mileage
pex vehicle pexr year. Medusa's rates are considered by the president
of Medusa to be comparable to rates charged by commercial leasing
firms. Such wmacceptable criteriz for testing the reasomablemess of |
prices to affiliates of xegulated utilities is a classic example of
the problems which arise from a complex holding compeny structure
which Is easily manipulated to comceal carnings end thus circumvent
effective rezuwlation.

We f£ind reasomable the staff adjustments for transactions
with Medusa Leasing Corporation, recomputed however at en 8,61 pex- |
cent rate of xeturn Ior test year 1972 opexatiouns, This results in
a rnet Tevenue adjustment of $23,000 and a3 rate dase adiustment of
$152,000.




Ao S2805 et al., ek

Svperior Continental Corporatiom
Eé%traI Western Cozpany

VIDAR GCorporation

The staff in Exkibits Nos. 22, 8, ard 105 proposes for
California operations an expense reduction of $1,000 and a rate base
reduction of $1,934,000 for supplies and menmufactured items purchased
through or from Superior, the Central Western Coxmpany before it Decime
& part of Supexicr in 1968, and from VIDAR Corporatiom.

Applicant argues that there 45 no evidence that prices of
materials and equipment sold by affiliates <o CICC are unzeasonable,
Moreover, the stzaff does not recognize what applicant calls ''the
actual value of the equity investment which Continental Telephone
Corporation mode ic Superior when it accuired Superior”. Applicamt
maintaias that when the "actual value' of CIC's investment is
recognized, the retwm on equity to CIC has been lower than that whkich
it would be entitled umder Commission decision. It is CTICC's position
that payments to its sffillates were fair and ressonable and should be
accepted without adjustment in this wate case. CICC submitted Exhibits
Neos. 12, 13, 14, 35, 70, 71, 72, 77, 78, and 79 to demonstxate the
reasonableness of such prices on a price comparison basic and on the
basis of the retuzn on CIC's equity investment In its affiliates.
Exhkibits Nos., 13 2nd 70 set forth price compariscns and savings before
and after intercompany profit elimination. Exkibit No. 70 is
essentially the same as Exhibit No. 13, making a few changes in prices
as the wesult of the staff's review cf irnvoices and removing rebuilt
telephones from the calsulation of éelephoae set savings. Exhibit
No. 70 indicates that before elimizmstion of intercompany profit a
sévings of $45,539.37 would be made on twelve months usage of fifty

itews in compexison with Automatic Elzctric catalog prices to
non-affiliztes,




A. 52805 et al. ek

The staff, aftexr xeviewing actual imvoices on the items,
reduced in Exhibit No. 87 the amount of savings to $41,783.69. 1If
the telephone sets, drop wire, and inside wire are eliminated from
the comparison, remairing izems would cost CTCC $1,149.84 more to
purchase them from Superior then if the Automatic Electric catalog

Tlces were paid. This record shows that an independent telephone
company paid on at least one occasion $12.76 for telephome sets and
$24.00 per 1,000 £oot coil of imside Wireiél If these prices are
substituted for Automatic Electric catalog prices and Lif invoice
prices to CICC for the remsiming 48 items are considered, it would
cost CICC $26,885.37 more to purchass the 50 items from Superior
than it would from non-2ffiliates,

Applicant’s Exhibits Nos. 13 smd 70 do not demomstrate that
the prices paid for materizls end supplies acquired from its manufac-
turing and supply effilistes are reasonable in that they comsistently
result In lower cost plant or service than othexwise available.

This record demomstrates that catalog prices are megotiable waen CTCC
deals with a nen-affiliated supplier, that CICC pays a double profit
on products of Superior purckased through Superior's System Supply
Division, and that CICC om occzsion has beea zble to meke purchases
from mon-affiliates at lower prices than from affiliates,

CICC Exhibit No. 70 shows the cost to CICC for telephone sets

to be $12.,45 and the cost of inside wire to be $25.20 per
Y > 000 feet °




A. 52805 et al., ek

CIC acquired Superior and VIDAR by exchanges of equity
securitics, Thereupon, CIC carried forward the recorded assets and
llebilities of the wmexged corporations at their premerger recorded
amowats,. Applicant contends that the market value of the CIC stock
issued to acquire Superior should be used as tae basis of determining
the carnings of Superiox rather than the pooling of interest method
used on the books of CIC. CIC acquired Superior and VIDAR without
additional stockholder imvestment. The assets and liabilities as
recorded before and after the merger did not change and in fact
stockholder groups neither withdrew nor invested assets but in effect
exchanged voting common stock in a ratio representing their respective
Interests in the cowbined corporation. If the market value of the
stock exchanged is now applied for rate-making purposes to the
combined corporation, a stockholder windfall is gemerated at the
expense of the utilities' customers without any benefit accruing to
the customers. We do mot £ind amy persuasive basis in this recoxd,
other than stockholder self imterest, to support epplicant’s positicn.
Applicant should be aware that if it generates apparent increases in
ecarnings by acquiring corporations by the exchange of stock and by
recoxding the combination by the pooling of Interests method, then,
it cammot reasomably expect to justify higher costs of materials,
supplies, and services in & rate proceeding merely by arbitrarily
revaluing the stock Involved. We £ind reasonable the use of the
ixvestment recorded on the books of CIC as the proper basis fox
application of the rate of return in determining a reasonable level
of earmings for Superlor and VIDAR.

The foregoing staff adjustments fox zffiliated tramsactions
were predicated upon a return on common equity of 12 percent for eznt-
facturing operations, a rate of retumn of 8 percent for service and
supply operations, and original cost as reflected om the books znd
published f£inancial statements of CIC., If the return on common equity
for manufecturing operaticas is Llimited to the 8 percent assumed by
the staff for service and supply opexrations, the staff rate bese
adjustneat would inerease $58,000 Zoxr total company operatioms and
$77,000 for intrastate operaiicns. The expense adjustment would net
be significant,




A. 52805 et al. ck

Exbioit No. 22 shows oa Table II-A that CIC on December 31,
1970 was the third largest independent telephone company. Table II-B
saows that fxom 1967 through 1970 total sales of Superior Increased
from $41,943,0C0 to $94,760,000 while the sales to the Comtinental
system increased from $17,335,000 to $42,075,000., Although about
56 percent of Superior’s sales were to nen-system companies, clearly
System companies dominate Superior by furnishing 2 large shaxe of
Superior’s maxket 2ud by cooperative efforts inherent in affiliated
reletionships, '

The epplicant in its closing brief states that the staff
remained silent on the matter of elimination of the intercompany
profit for federal inmcome tax purposes. Applicant further stated
that due to its wethod of computation the tax deferral is "...greater
than the net Iincowe carmed by the affiliates, because the profit
eliminated is gross profit rather than net profit”., Applicant and
its parent are acting in a2 reasomabie and prudent mammer in £iling
the comsolidated income tax return. However, this metkhod of £iling
the parent's comseolidated federal inceme tax return does not in any
way reduce the profits of Superior and its subsidiaries, or the
parent corporation’s share of those profits. The tax deferral,
wnile resulting in a source of interest Lree temporary capltal to
the applicant, carmmot be employed as justification for unxreasonsbly
aigh profits on affiliated transactions since the manufacturing zmd
supply affiliates are in no way affected by using these tax advantages
available to the parent corporatior undexr the cuxrremt tax laws,




L. 52805 et 2l. ek

Applicant has not coavincingly demonstrated in this
proceeding that tramsactions between CIC and its affiliates have
redounded to the benefit of the customers of CIC in tke form of
increased efficlencies, iower costs, or adventageous availability of
supplies and zaterial to satisfy expeditiously customer growth and
service demands, Without the demonstration of such customer beneflits
we £ind no basis for including in customer rates 2n allowance for
affilizted manufacturirg, supply, and service operations rates of
return greater than that included for the utility.

We £ind that the rate-making adjustments proposed by the
steff for trensactions vetween applicent and 1ts manufacturing
affiiistes are ressocnable if the rate base 2djustment Zor intrastate
operations is incressed by $74,000, on an 8,61 percent =zate of returm

for these affiilated operations for test year 1972.
Affiliated Interest Report

The protracted hearings end the company reorganization led
to a complicated recoxd amnd the Imability for the stafi and company
to reach & meeting of the minds as to specific Issues involved in the
area of affiliated interests, Therefore, the Commission adopts the
staff's rete-making adjustments, without prejudice, for the purposes
of setting rates at this time. The Commission will require that the
company prepare a report that will clearly describe its a2ffiliated
company welatiomships and tramsactionms, as well as the accoumting foz
those transactions. This report will be prepared in conjunction with
the Commission staff and will be submlitted to the Commissfon within
180 days after the effective date of this oxder.

Results'of<gperation
Operating Kevenues
rLocel Rewvenues

CTCC's ectimate for local revenues for the 1972 test period
amounts to $11,478,000. The staff's estimate amounts to $11,784,000
which is $306,000 more thanm CTCLC's local ravenue estimate.




A. 52805 et gl., ek

The staff based its estimates on graphs of twelwve months
woving totals of the various revenue accounts, utiiizing recorded data
for 1969, 1970, and 197%L through August. The staff estimated four
wonths of 1971 and all of 1972. CICC bhased its estimate on a8 coumputer
progran that projected 1972 local revenues at present rates on an
exchange by exchange basis. This computer program incorporated
historical data om reveaues per station, station growth projectioms,
ndividuzl circumstances relating to each exchange znd judgment
factors furnished by exchange managers.. This computer program ic
utilized ir projecting revenue for CICC's budget.

CICC's Exhibit No. 58 shows that with regard to total
company local reveaue estimates, the budgeted 1971 revenues exceeded
actuzl by 1/10th of 1 percent. In prior years budget expectations
exceeded actual results as follows: In 1970, 6.6 percent; in 1969,
3.5 pexcent; and in 1968, 1.0 percent., In 1967 actual revenues
exceeded budget revenues by 7/10ths of 1 percent. Im rebuttal, the
staff pointed out that, with respect to total California operations
in 1971, the Company's estimate was exceeded by recorded local revenues
by $143,000 or 1.3 percent over budgeted estimate. The differemce
between the staff ectimate foxr 1971 and recerded results was $3,000,
or a variznce of less than ,03 percent for fouxr momths of 1971.

We are not impressed by the resuits of CICC's computer
comsidering that estimates for budget purposes mey or may not have
the same judzment factors in the prozram as those used for rate-making
estimates, We are impressed by the cmmualized accuracy of the staff

estimate. We will adopt the staff estimate of local revenues.
Toll Ravennes

CICC's estimate for 1972 intrastate toll revenues amounts
To $28,940,000. The stafffs 1972 estimate 2moumts %o $29,053,000,
wkich produces a difference of $113,000.

The staff estimate is predicated upon CICC’s estimates for
settlement expenses and rate base zather than upen staZff estimetes
for results of operaticm, CICC meintains the toll revenue estimate

= Zfom




A. 52805 et al, ek

for the test year 1972 should be derived dixectly from the rate base
and operating cxpense levels which are adopted by the Commission.
Neither position is correect. Toll revenue settlements are the result
of expeases, rate base, and settlement ratios which corxespond neither
to recerded actual amounts mor to amounts allowed in rate proceedings.
For instance, adjustments of expenses and rate base are not made for
affiliated transactions in arriving at settlements; and whole life tax
depreciation is used for settlement although CICC actually uses
liberalized tax depreciation. For this proceeding we must determine
as accurately as possibie from the available evidence the toll revenue
settlements that will be received by CICC under the counditions assumed
for the test period. It is zppropriate to use CICC's expense and rate
base estimates to the extent they do not include rate-making adjust-
ments such 25 those for affiliated transactions and wage increase
adjustments, The staff results of operation estimates, nowever,
inciude lower opexating expense estimates amounting to $492,000 before
taxes and depreciaticn for intrastate operations, which are not
reflected In the estimates of CICC. Since we are hereinafter largely
adopting staff estimates as being the best estimates of the cxpenses
applicant will actually expericnce in 1572, and wost probably those
which actually will be vsed for settleament purposcs, it is approepriate
that the adopted toil revenue estimate reflects the lewer opowating
expenses estimated by the staff with the exception of tie wuge adjust-
ment whick hereinzfter we do mot accept for this procecding, Similarxly,
since the staff did include its provoced wage 2djustment in Lts detex-
niration of toll revenues, it is mecessary to exclude this adjustwment
for settiement purposes. We shell adopt the staff toll revenue
estimate but shall add $283,00Q 2o eliminate the effect of the stoff
wage adjustment and to reflect adopted lower expensce estimates. We

find $29,441,000 to be a reasomeble estimate of intrastate toll
revenues in the test year.,




A, 52805 et al., Ilmm

Results of Operatiom

4§§ﬁ§§§%§hanqgl_rraffic, and Commercial Exvpenses

CTCC's estimate of imtrastate maintenance, traffic, and
commercial expenses for 1972 test year amounts to $14,229,000,
whereas the staff estimate of these expenmses, before rate-making
adiustments, amoumts to $14,016,000, or $213,000 less than CICC's
estimate,

CTCC made its estimate of 1972 operatioms in Jume 1971
before it prepared its 1972 budget im October 1971. Its estimate
 of maintcnance expense, for exsmple, was $238,00C greater than its
1972 budget estimate. However, CICC did not change its estimate
on the basis that the total for its operating accounts was close
to the budget total for these same accoumts.

The staff's estimates were primarily based on a review
of the budget. Where warranted, adjustments to 2 normal level
of expenditure were made, as for example, the staff's estimate
of total California maintenance expense was $138,000 less than the
company's 1972 budget due to normalization of certain of these
expenses, We f£ind reasomable the staff estimate of maintenance,
traffic, and commexcial expenses.

General and Other Expenses

CTCC's estimate for the test year 1972 for total Californla
general and other operating expenses amounts to $5,238,000. The
staff estimated $4,894,000 for the same period. Thus the staff's
estimate 1s $344,000 less than CICC's before rate-msking adjustments
and $682,000 less after rate-making adjustments.

In gemeral, to arrive at its 1972 estimate, CICC comsidered
the actual expenses of the fixst tbree momths of 1971 and the
budgeted amounts for the last 9 months. The staff annualized the
actual charges during the first eight momths of 1971.




A, 52805 et al. ek *

We are not impressed by applicant’s general method of
estimating these expenmses., For example, we note that trade dues in
1971 were budgeted for $81,818 and that spplicant's witness testified
that $15,328 was actually recorded during the first eight months of
1971. DYMexely because an amount is budgeted or even recorded In the
books of account does not establish, per se, that the amoumt is
Teasonable and should or will be allowed or adopted for rate-making
puxposes. Applicant has not demomstrated why, for example, Account
No. 665, "Other Genmeral Office Salaries and Expenses” increased 31.9
percent between 1970 and 1971, the year in which the applications
herein considered were filed.

We shall adopt the staff estimates for gemeral and other
operating expenses after adding $46,000 to compensate for a minor

Inconsistency in estimating trade dues®’ gnd adding $53,000 to general
and revenue accounting expenses.

Wages
CICC's calculation of its expenses included increases in
wages at the rates of 9 percent for management employees and 1l percent
for non-mavagement employees. The staff's estimates for wages for
1972, predicated upon the 5-1/2 percent guidelines set forth in the
Price Commission's regulations, result in a reduction of $276,000.
The staff adjustment will not be adopted in this proceeding.

4/ 1Instead of the $81,818 and $39,048 trade dues budgeted in 1971
and 1972 and used by the staff in estimating Account No. 665, we
sball use $15,328 ammualized, for both yeaxs.

-2 =




A, 52805 et al. lmm

Taxes

Applicant states that it arcd the staff are in agreement

or all operating taxes, except taxes based oo income. Except for
the estimated difference between whole life and remaining life
depreclation accruals, the difference In tax estimates is a function
of other estimating and rate-meking differences.

Telephone Piant N
ielephone Plant-in-Service

CTICC's estimate for Telephome Plant~in-Service used in
Celifornia operations is $190,631,000. The staff estimate, before
rate-nmaking adjustments, is $190,083,000 or $543,000 less than
CICC's estimate. Applicant maintains that the staff estimate
would have been $7,071,329 greater if a number of alleged errors

were corrected and consequently applicant's estimate should be
adopted.

The staff used 1971 recorded data for its 1972 begimming-
of-year plant. CICC, on the other hand, used an estimated £igure
for begiming~of-year 1972 plant based on four months of 1971
reccrded data, _ |

Further, the staff's 1972 net additions to plant
estinate was based upon the utility's recorded smounts as a
percentage of its budgeted amounts for the two latest recorded
years (1970 and 1971) which was then applied to the utility's 1972
construction budget to derive the staff's 1972 estimate. CICC
analyzed the budget on a project-by-project basis.

This record indicates that neither estimate is precise.
Applicant’s estimate has mot been revised to reflect available 1971
recoxded data. Likewise the staff did not revise its relative
factors to reflect available 1971 recorded data. However, we are
not convinced that the 1972 comstruction budget is realistic.




A. 52805 et al. ek

N
L]

We note that gpplicant'’s 1971 constructiom budget increased five
percent over that of 1970 and that applicant's 1972 construction
budget is 22 pexcent greater than that of 1971. We f£ind the staff
estimate of telephome plant-in-service reasomable.
Construction Work in Praggess (CWIP)
Non-interest Bearing Work in Progress

CICC included $7,046,000 for begimming-of~year nom-interest
bearing construction work in progress im its calculation of its 1972
Californis operations rate base., Applicant's Exhibit No. 92 shows
the $4,366,214 to be the recorded amount on December 31, 1971. Of
the recorded amount, $798,524 represented non-interest bearing
construction work in progress, $2,134,921 xepresents construction
work that had been completed but mot charged to plant, and $1,432,769
represents overheads not charged to work orders. Such unapplied
overneads consist mainly of engineering costs, contract, supervision,
and supply loading. The overheads are initially accumulated In a
special permanent work oxder as a part of construction work in progress
and are subsequently allocated to interest bearing work orders.
Thereafter, interest during comstruction on the overheads is charged
on a monthly basis until the date the comstruction is completed and
the plant is in operation. Thus, interest during construction om
overheads becomes a component of the plant accounts which are included
in rate base.
_ For rate-making purposes, Interest bearing construction work
In progress is not included in the rate base since the interest
provides Investors a return allowance om funds during comstructionm;
but non-intexest bearing comstruction work im progress is included in
the rate base In lieu of a return on funds utilized during the period
of comstruction. Applicant would include the unapplied overheads in
rate base, and the staff recommends that unapplied overheads be
excluded from the rate base. The staff 1s correct In its position
that to include these charges in rate base would result in applicant
earping an immediate return through the rate of retwrn allowance in

-20 -




A. 52805 et al. ek *

rates until the next rate proceeding and would also earn another returm
upor the allocation of overheads to interest bearing comstruction work
orders and the capitalization of the interest thereon. This doubling
of the return is unreascnable. , ,

Applicant argues that its present practice over a period of
years has resulted in a lower rate base because of the lag in
application of overheads and in lower accounting expenses. Such
argument is not persuasive. The practice pemalizes stockholders by
omission. This Comnission prescribes uniform accounting and allows
adequate expenses to perform this function in the interest, amoﬁg
others, of the ratepayer in regulation of utilities, If applicant
desires to compensate its Investors for the use of funds represented
by unapplied overheads, it may do so by promptly clearing overheads to
interest bearing comstruction work orders. Such preliminary work that
is included in the overheads should be cleared to expense accounts.
We find reasonable that unapplied overbeads be excluded from the rate
base and adopt the staff estimate of non-interest bearing construction
work in progress.

Interest During Construction _

CICC has capitalized Interest on construction work in
progress at the rate of 9.4 percent in 1969, 9.925 percent in 1970,
and 9.18 percent in 1971. Other major public utilities in California
use rates gemerally ranging frow 6.75 percent to 7.5 percent.

It is the staff's position that reasomable rates should have
been 7 percent im 1969, 7.5 percent in 1970, and 7.5 percent in 1971.
Based on the foregoing recommended rates, the staff has proposed an
adjustment in the amownt of $375,840 for excessive capitalization on
Interest. It Ls the staff's position that interest during comstruction
bears a minimum risk and should not be used as a device to guarantee a
return on funds invested in CWIP In excess ¢f or even equal to, a fair
rate of return allowed by this Commission on investments included in 2




A. 52805 et al., ek *

utility's rate base. For the test year 1972, the staff made a $15,000
dowaward adjustment in expemses and $349,000 reduction in rate base
for total California operatioms.

CICC's management, without the customary motice to the
Commission after discussion with the staff, computes yearly an interest
durirg construction rate based om mamegement's estimetes of the then
cuxrent cost of capital. In estimating the current composite cost of
fucds necessary to meet estimated construction expenditures, applicant
has assumed a2 12 to 13 percent retum on equity funds and has estimated
& rate for boxrowed funds.

The purpose of the allowance of interest on comstruction work
in progress Is mot to give a utility profits before operationms begin
end the plant becomes revenue producing, but it is an acknowledgement
of the fact that capital funds canmot be employed without the loss of
interest that might have bezn earned haed they been otherwise imvested.
Since it is not the purpose of the allowance to provide profits before
operaticns are begun, the rate should be confined to the miniwcum cost
necessary to command the funds required. The common stockholder is ;
faixly treated if the allowance on common equity funds used in /
construction is limited to an zmoumt sufficient to pay current
dividends. It is umnecessary for the allowance to be sufficient to
provide accretions to retaimed carnings. The allowance to be equitable
must consider the total fimancial circumstances of the utility,
ineluding the source of fumds and flow of cash.

We £ind that applicant capitalized excessive interest on
construction work im progress and we adopt the staff adjustments for
this item. Applicant should be prepared at amy subsequent rate

proceeding to Lully justify the rates it uses for interest during
construction. '

/
|

'
'
)
”
.
1
L
X
"
[
{.
1
-

;




A. 52805 et al. Ilmm

Depreciation

The staff reviewed the deprecilation rates submitted by
CTCC and considers them to be reasomable with the exception of
the rates for buildings.

The issue here pertains to tke adjustment that was
wade by the stz2ff for the lives of certain concrete block buildings.
The staff assigned a normal total life expectancy of 45 years to
most of the buildings. CTCC bas buildings of this gemeral type
in service which exe older than 45 years. Under the remaining life
theory of depreciation, the lives of these buildings can De either

shortened or lengthened if future circumstances or comditions so
warrant,

With respect to the depreciation rates themselves, the
staff recommends that the applicant be ordered to establish and
maintain memorandum records showing deprecistiocn expemses with
the related depreciation reserve by accoumts on the straight-line
remaining life basis beginning with January 1, 1971; that applicant
should also be ordered to submit.ammually to this Commission 2
copy of such records along with its anmual reviews of the straight-
line remaining life depreciation rates; that applicant be ordered
to use the depreciation rates set forth in Table 14-C of Exhibit
No. 49 for the years 1971 and 1972; and that for 1972, and
subsequent years, the depreciation rates shown im Table 14-B of
Exkibit No. 49 should be used until such time as the Commission
approves any xevisions to these rates.

The staff used an average of the utility's experience over
the latest three-year period to derive the depreciation rate for
station commections. It is a leng-standing rule that the depreci-
ation accruals for the staticms commections account should so
closely equal retirements in any particular year as to maintalrn
the depreciation reserve, assignable to this accoumt substantially
et zero, The staff recommends that the 38,50 percent rate calculated




A, 52805 et al. 1mm

as described above for station commections and used for the estimated

year 1972 be adopted for the purposes of this proceeding. We find

the depreciation recommendations of the staff reasorable.
Rate Base
Workinz Capital

Various issues related to rzte base bave heretofore been
discussed. The remaining major rate base issue is the allowance
to be included in the rate base for working capital. CICC clains
$7,531,000 should be fncluded in the total California rate base
for working cash and for materials and supplies. This contrasts
with the staff recommendation of $5,262,000.

Applicant's method of determination of the working cash
and materials and supply allowance in essence was based om the
assuptions that all capital is furmished by investors, amd that
the amomt of investor furmished capital can be determined by
subtracting net fixed assets from fixed capital. These assumptions
are Iincorrect in thet capital is also furnished by other than
investors through the time relatiomships of current assets and
liabilities. Applicant's method of determination of working cash
is without validity. The staff estimate of the allowance for
working cash and matexrials and supplies will be adopted for the
puxposes of this proceeding.

"Adopted Results

The following tabulation sets forth the summary of intra-
state operations for the test year 1972 at present rates, which we
find reasonable for the purposes of this proceeding.




A. 52805 et al., lmm

Test Year 1972

Adopted California Intrastate Operations
tte ‘

Intrastate

rating Revenues
ce enues
Toll Sexvice Revenues
Miscellaneous Revenues
Less: Uncollectibles
Total

gg§rating Expenses and Taxes -
Maintenance

Depreciation/Amortization
Traffic
Comrexrcial
Gen. Off, Salaries and Exp.
Other Operating Expense

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Taxes: TFed. Income

Cal. Corp. Franch.
. Other
Total Operating Expense and Taxes.

Balance Net Revenues

Avg. Net P‘Lantg Cash, and M and S
, t

el. ce
gzgﬁ Plant Under Constr. (non~-int. bearing)

Materials and Supplies

Less:Depreciation Reserve
Tax Deferral of Inter-Company Profit
Tax Deferral of Accelerated Depreciation
Total Rate Base




A. 52805 et al., ek

Rate Spread

Exhibit No, 7 sets forth the multiplicity of rates presemtly
effective for the various areas served by applicant. Both CICC and
staff agree on the desirability of establishing uniform rates in all
exchange areas served by applicant in Califormia.

There are extreme variations in existing rates for the same
grade of service among the applicant’s sexrving areas. For this reasom,
establishment of wniform rates would result in increasing rates for
subseribers having low rates and reducing rates for subscribers baving
high rates.

In addition to rate changes applicant proposes to separate
the following exchanges into the indicated separate exchanges, adding
incremental charges for extended area sexrvice, where appropriate,
between the newly established rate centers:

Pregent Exchange Proposed Exchanges

l. Barstow 1. Baxrstow, Yermo \
2. Borxen 2. Borom, North Edwards

3. San Joaquin 3. San Joaquin, Cantua
Creek, Tranquility

4. Taft 4. Taft, Fellows, '
Maricopa

5. Victorville 5. Victorville, Adelanto,
Apple Valley, Hesperia
Applicant also proposes to establish extended area service
between Ripon and Manteca, with no incremental rate since it is
presently a 10 cent toll rate.

' It is the staff recommendation that applicant's proposal
to divide areas should not be authorized. If CICC still believes
that it is necessary to divide these exchanges, separate, thoxough
studies should be made of each area. The present subscribers should
be given an opportumity to express a preference for extended area
sexvice or for limiting service to the local commmity. Size alome
is not the determining factor in establishing new exchanges.

~35-




A. 52805 et al., ek

We shall not suthorize herein extended area service between
Ripon and Manteca. However, since a rate increase is not Involved
here, applicant should effect this change by an appropriate tariff
filing.

The applicant has grown over the years by acquisition of a
number of small independent telephone companies in California. Each
of these companies, when acquired, added a different rate structure
based on its individual rate history. As a result, the rate structure
of applicant presents a large number of different rate levels for
similar sexrvices, thereby presenting administrative and other problems.
For example, the rate for one party residential service ranges frow
2 low of $3.00 per month in the McFarland Exchange to a high of $6.60
per month in the Big Pine Exchange.

Under Section 728 of the Public Utilities Code, the
Commission is required to take into comsideration any evidemce offered
concerning the quality and rates of adjacent areas for comparable
service. In contrast to the highly varisble rate levels in applicant's
exchanges, the Commission in 1972 adopted basically uniform exchange
rate levels for the largest telephome operator in Californis, The
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company. The rates of that company
are identical thxoughout California with the exception of certain
large extended service areas outside of the five largest metropolitan
areas. Although in this decision the Commission is providiag no
change in the revenue of applicant, it is appropriate that such
averaging of rates as may be accomplished with winimum impact on
customers be {mplemented. The Commission staff Exhibit No. 95,
presented proposed basic rates that would limit any increase to a
maximum of 504 per wmonth om residence rates, and $1.50 per month om
business rates. This proposal, adopted herein, is a first step
towards achieving a wmiform rate level. The sexrvice commection rates




»

A. 52805 et al. ek

proposed by applicant, $10.00 residence snd $15.00 business, £all £far
short of meeting the costs of such service comnections. In order to
balance the effects of having a linit on the amount of rate increase
in the averaging discussed above, the service commection chaxges
authorized herein will be at the level of $12.00 for residence, and
$20.00 for business.
Directory Advertising Rates

By interim Decision No. 80214 the Commission authorized
increases in directory advertising rates pending the submission of
Application No. 52859. Nothing has occurred in this proceeding to
bring about any change in the rates authorized. The staff recommends
& clarificatfon of the interim order to avoid the intexpretation that
automatic increases In rates would result from the agpplication by the

utility to change rate groups. The staff recommendation is reasomable.
Sexvice

Of the 56 customers appearing at public hearings in 10
sexvice areas, most were concerned with the serving arrangements in
their locality, rather than service deficiencies, nawmely, institution
of extended area service, changes in the provision of foreign exchange
sexvice, and elimination of existing mileage charges, The latter can
only be accomplished by expanding existing base rate areas or the
establishment of special rate areas. Applicant's policy with respect
to extended area service is outlined in Exhibit No. 103. Applicant
has indicated its willingness to undertake studies on the Weaverville-
Eayfork, Alpine-Gardnerville, Lone Pine-Independence, and Lucerne

Valley-Victorville routes. We will expect said studies without
furthexr orxder.




A. 52805 et al., ek

The staff, after field investigation of service, concluded
generally that gpplicant is successfully identifying sources of
trouble and is taking corrective action. However, to imsure continued
improvement in service, the staff recommends that applicant be ordered
to meet prescribed levels of performance as evaluated by the relative
number of customer trouble reports and by the length of toll operator
answering time, During the proceeding, applicant did not object to
the staff recommendation, but in its brief, applicant requested that
it be bound omly by General Oxder No. 133 which sets standards of
telephone service. The Genexal Order specifically provides that it
should not be interpreted as a vehicle by which service may be
degraded. The staff recommendation merely follows applicant’s present
objectives as testified to by applicant’'s witness in this proceeding.
We find the staff recommendations reasounable.

Accounting Practices

During its review of CICC's records and practices in
preparation for this proceeding, the staff had an opportunity to
obsexve in some detail the accounting practices of applicant for the
first time. As a consequence, the staff made certain recommendations
regarding applicant's accoumting practices and procedures that are at
variance with the provision of the Uniform System of Accounts for
Class A and B Telephome Companies. These recommendations axe set
forth in detail in paragraphs 8 and 10 on page 4-3, paragraph 8 oa
page 5-2, and paragraph 6 on page 6-2 of Exhibit No. 49.




&. 52805 et al. ek

In its brief, applicant objected only %o the staff
recomzendation that Account 674 be utilized as prescribed for
recording amounts payable for sexrvices received umder a license
agreement, a general service contract, or other arrangement providing
for the furnishing of general accounting, engimeering, financisl,
legal, patent, snd othexr gereral services. JApplicant does not use
this accoumt. Applicant maintains that if the costs for affiliated
service functioms were charged to Account 674, distortions in
financial reporting would be incurred and toll settlement calculations
would be substantially more complex and costly because reallocation of
the charges to appropriate accounts would have to be made for
settlegent~study purposes.

It 1s essential to effective regulsation that & central
accomt for service charges from affiliates te utilized. It is
intended that such chaxrges be reallocated to gppropriate accoumts
either directly if idemtifiable or by overheads if not identifigble.

We find that staff accoumnting recommendations are reasomable.
Findings snd Comclusions

A. Rate of Return
1. CICC's intrastate rate of return, at present rates after
rate-making adjustments, is 8.61 percent.
2. A rzate of return of 8.61 percent produces for CICC a common
equity allowance oZ 12.42 percent. )
B. Affiliated Transactions
3. Superior Continental Corporation, VIDAR, Contimental
Telephone Service Corporation, and Medusa Leasing Corporatiom are
wholly owned subsidiaries of Continental Telephome Corporatioz.
Continental Telephone Compzny of Califormia Iis also a CIC subsidiary.
Central Western Company was a wkolly owned subsidisry ¢f the

Continental System performing suppiy Lunctions for the system
operating cempenies prior to 1968.




A. 52505 et g1, ek *

4. Comtinental Telephone Company 1is a vertically integrated
coupeny comprised of telephone operating companies, manufacturing
2ad supply, and service coapanies.,

5. CICC bas not demonstrated the reasomablemess of its
affiliated tramsactions with Superior, VIDAR, CISC, Medusa, and
Central Western,

6. CICC's price cumparison tests do mot establisz the
reasonadleness of the tramsactioms with affilistes.

7. For the zate-making purposes of this proceeding, goods and
sexvices provided by an affilifate should be valued ot system cost
and include a rate of return no greater than that permitted the
opexating utility.

8. The profits of Superior, VIDAR, CTSC, Medusa, and Central
Western on their tramsactions with CICC have been excessive,

2. It is reasonable to reduce the total California expenses
by 31,000 and rate base by $2,029,000 because of the excessive profits
of Superior, VIDAR, and Central Western.

10. The reasomable rate-making adjustment for CISC sexvices to
total California operatioms is a reduction of expenses in the amount
of $80,000 and a reduction to rate base in the amount of $125,000.

1i. The reasonable adjustments for Medusa are to reduce total
California expenmses by $23,000 and rate base by $152,000.

12. CICC bas not justified its claimed expemses for aixcraft
operations.

C. Results of Operations

13. The staff's estimate of intvastate local reveaues st
pzesent rates in the amount of $11,784,000 is reascnable for the
test year 1972 and will be adopted.

14. Intrastate toll revesues at present rates in the amount
of $29,441,00C 13 xeasomable for the test vear 1972 and will be
adopted,

15. The stafi's estimste of mainzensnce, traffic, and
comnezeial exvense 1s reascrable,

40~




A. 52805 et al., ek

16. The staff proposed limitation of wage increases to 5.5
percent I1s umresasonable in this proceeding.

17. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
latrastate operating revenues, operating expemses, and rate base
for the test year 1972 reasonably indicate the results of applicant’s
operations in the mear future under present rates.

D. Rate Base

18. $4,366,214 is the recorded beginning-of-year 1972 non-
interest bearing comstruction work-in-progress. $1,432,769 of this
anount Is actually wmapplied overheads that will subsequently bear
interest. Therefore, $1,432,769 should be excluded from rate base.

19. The staff's estimate of $147,788,000 1f computed at 8.61
percent for intrastate plant-in-serxvice is reasonable and will be
adopted. |

20. CICC has capitalized interest on construction work-in-
progress at rates of 9.4 percent, 9.925 percent, and 9.18 pexcent
for 1969, 1970, and 1971,

21. Reasonable iInterest rates during comstruction for CICC are
7 percent for 1969, 7.5 percent for 1970, and 7.5 percent for 1971.

22. A total California reduction in expenses in the amount of
$15,000 and a reduction in rate base in the amount of $349,000 is
necessary to reflect the above interest rates.

23. A reasonable rate for interest during comstruction for the
purpose of this proceeding only is 7.5 percent.

24, CICC's computation of working capital erromeously includes
funds provided by ratepayer. The staff's estimates of working cash
plus materials and supplies are reasonable and will be adopted.

25. An estimate of $129,770,000 for intrastate rate base based
on the staff’'s estimate revised for an 8.61 percent return for

affiliated transactions for the 1972 test yvear is reasomable and will
be adopted.




A. 52805 et al. ek

E. Depreciation

26. CTICC uses liberalized depreciation with flow-through for
tax purposes. :

27. CICC does not maintain memorandum records showing
depreclation expenses with the related depreciation reserve by
accounts, on the straight-line remaining life basis.

28. The depreciation rates set forth in Table 14-C of Exhibit
No. 49 for the years 1971 and 1972 (except Station Commections for
1972) are recasonmable and will be adopted,

29. The depreciation expense of $7,412,000 is reasonable and
will be adopted for 1972.

F. Rate Spread

30. The reasonmableness of intrastate toll rates and the settle-
went procedures of Pacific and other telephone utilities 1is presently
being considered by the Commission in Application No. 53666 and in the
associated Case No. 9504.

31. The evidence on suburbam mileage charges indicates that mo
change in the level of these charges is warranted.

32. The proposed rates contained in Exhibit No. 95 providing
for rate averaging with limited increases 1s reasomable and is adopted
herein to produce no change in exchange revenue.

G. Directory Advertising Rates

33. Directory Advertising rates were increased on an interim
basis in Decision No. 80214. It is reasonable that Decision No.
80214 be made permanent.

34. The second ordering paragraph in Decision No. 80214 is
ambiguous.

H. Service

35. The staff recommendatioms with respect to service are
reagsonable.

I. Accomting Practices
© 36. The staff recommendations with respect to accounting
practices are reasomable.




A. 52805 et al. ek

We conclude that CTCC's request for rate increases should
be denied and that CTICC should do such acts as are herein ordered,
that Decision No. 80214 should be modified and reaffirmed, and that
subnission of Case No. 9296 should be set aside for further considex-
ation of current earnings, settlements, and rate spread.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Application No. 52859 of the Continental Telephone Company
of California for authority to increase its revenues for telephome
services is denied.

2. In future rate proceedings Continental Telephone Cowpany of
California shall justify its investment in aircraft and the concomitant
operating costs by showing the benefits accruing to the California
ratepayer from the ownership or leasing of such aircraft. Applicant
shall also maintain adequate records of aircraft usage and operating
costs by individusl aircraft, including flight logs and the affiliate
to be charged with the assoclated expenses and flight hours.

3. Tax savings resulting from deferred federal income taxes
associated with Intercompany profits shall be applied as a reduction
to the recorded cost of plant, begimning January 1, 1973.

4. CICC shall establish and maintain memorandum records showing
deprecfation expenses, with the related depreciation reserve by
account and sub-account, on the straight-line remaining life basis,
beginning January 1, 1971, except Station Commections, Accomt No. 232,
shall be treated as set forth in Ordering Paragraph 6.

5. CICC shall submit annually to this Commission for its
approval, by May 1 of each year, a copy of the records required by
Ordering Paragraph 4 above slong with its amnugl reviews of tke

straight~line remaining life depreciation rates, commencing with the
year 1974.




A. 52805 et al., ek

6. CICC shall use the depreciation rates set forth in Table
14=C of Exhibit No. 49 in this proceeding for the years 1971 and
1972, except that 8.50 percent shall be used for Station Comnections,
Accomt No. 232, for the year 1972. For the year 1973, and each ycoxr
thereafter, the amnual depreciation rate and the resultant acerual
for Station Cormections, Account No. 232, shall be calculated in a
mamner such that the ammual net charge to the reserve will maintain
the resexve balance in this account at, or near, zero.

7. Decision No. 80214 1s hereby reaffirmed except that the

second ordering paragraph in Decision No. 80214 is hereby amended
to read as follows:

Applicant is authorized to £{le with this

Commission from time to time, In confornity
with the provisions of General Order No. 96~A,
revisions to the tariff schedules f£iled
pursuant fo paragraph 1 of this oxder in
ordexr to reflect changes in the rate group
classification for any of its directories
caused by changes in the nuwber of statioms
in the exchanges included in such directories
and upon issuance of Commission authorizatiom
to make any such revision effective coincident
with the issuance of directozy or directories
involved subsequent to the Commission authorization.

8. For the year 1975, each central office serving area shall
meet utility objectives for customer trouble xeports per 100 stations
as set forth in Table 1 of Exhibit No. 3 in this proceeding, in at
least 10 months out of 12, or in at least 9 months provided no two
failures are in comsecutive months. CTCC shall report those offices
failing to meet the above requirements amnually by March 1 of the
following year until 1975. For the year 1975, CICC shall, in additiom,

Teport the reasous why such reported central offices failed to meet
the requirements.




.:

A. 52805 et al. ek

9. For the year 1975, each toll office shall achieve CICC's
objective of 90 percent of toll calls requiring operator assistance
shall be answered within 10 seconds in at least 10 months out of 12,
or in at least 9 months out of 12 provided no two fallures are in
consecutive months, CTCC shall xeport those offices failing to meet
the above requirements amaually by March 1 of the following year wmtil
1975. For the year 1975, the utility shall, in additiom, report the
reasons why such reported toll offices failed to meet the requirements,

10. CICC shall record charges from its affiliasted service company
in Account 674 as required by the Uniform System of Accounts for Class
“A" Telephome Companies as prescribed by this Commissien.

11. CICC shall conduct periodic (yearly) studies of administra-
tive and gemeral expemses relating to plant comstruction as a basis
for capitalizing such costs.

12, CICC shall capitalize interest during comstruction aftexr the
effective date of this order, at a rate of 7.5 percent per year, Such
interest rate shall not be changed prior to notification to the
Comnission of a contemplated change.

13. Beginning 60 days after the effective date of this oxdexr
applicant shall file 12 monthly reports of its recorded '"l2-months-
ended” intrastate operations on two bases, one without regulatory
adjustments and ome including the regulatory adjustment adopted herein.

14, Within 180 days after the effective date of this decisionm,
applicant shall file in conjunction with the Commission's staff, a
repoxt describing its then current affiliated relationships, trans~
actions, and accounting therefor. Applicant shall anmnually file a

supplemental report setting forth the then curremt status of these
watters.




A. 52805 et al. ek

15. Applicant is authorized to file revised rates, that produce
no change in overall exchange revenue, as set forth in Appendix A
attached hereto, in conformance with General Order No. 96~A after the
effective date of this oxder, and to make such rates effective upon
five days' notice to the public.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

. oA
ated at San Francisco . California, this <Y

day of _StPIEMBER , 1973. 0
S,
NPT Pres¥den

>__///L4-W

2T ki 7

/ RA" N
4 .
7 "
v, _




APPENDIX A
Page L of 5

Authorized Exchange Rates
Continental Telephone Company of California

SCHEDULE NO. A-l: INDIVIDUAL AND PARTY-
LINE SERVICE, BUSINESS AND RESIDENCE SERVICE

: Rate Per Month

Business Residence

Exchanges : Individual : 2-Party : Incividual : 2-Party
with Local : Line : Line : Line : Iine
Service Only : $8.60 - $7.40 - $4.30 - $3.50

Alderpoint v
Alpine

Bentor

Boron
Bridgeport
California City
Coleville

El Mirage
Fellows

Hayfork 8/
Independance
Leggett

Lucerne Valley
Mad Riverag, s/
Maricopa

Newbe

Orlea.z?sy p/ 5 E/
Randsburg
Running Springs
San Joaquin
Sumit Valley
Taft BRA
Tranquility
Trinity Center -7 » (74
Trona

Walker
Wrightwood




K. 52805 et al. ek #

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

SCHEDULE NO. A~1 (Continued)

Rate Per Month
Exchanges : Business : Residence
: with Locgl : Individual : 2~Party : Individual : 2-Party : 4~Party
- Service Only : Line > Tine = Lina s Tine : Tine
Adelanto: .

che 2 10.10 - 5-80 ' 3-6’0
Zone 3 .60 - 7.20 L.30

Alpaugh 7.50 4.30 , 2.90
Apple Valley:

Zone 1 8.60
Zone 2 10.10

Zone 3 12.60

"

(L]

4.30
5.80
7.30

L.05
L.30
4.30
L.30
L.25
4.00

Buttonwillow 8.50
Corcoran 7.50
8.25
8.25
7.50
5.75

DRORNDID FWN
888888 838

VIO~ on
[REBR.

-
L]

W
.

i .
1 88 B

£.60
10.10
.60

g.25

L.30
5.80
7.30

4.30
.30

2
S8 1114

4.20
5.80
6-75

4.30
L-OS
4.30
L.30

38&8|||

McKittrich
Ripor
Snelling

Victorville:

Zone 1 L.30
Zone 2 2 5.80
Zone 3 7.30

wWeaverville ; L.3C

\h-\)?\\)

W
\};‘\08\};\' L I |
LW WWwW

[ ]




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

SCHEDULE NO. A=l (Continued)

Rate Per Month
: Business : Resi{dancea
: Individual : 2-Party : Individual : 2=-Party : L-Party
: Iine : Line : Line : Iine : Iline
$8.60 : 37.L0 : $4.30  : $3.50 : $2.90

sLow
Big Beaxr City
Big Bear Lake
Havasu (<
Hoopa &,
Iryokern
Lenwood £
Ridgecrest,
Willow Creak s/
Yermo




A, 52805 et al. ek #

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 5

SCHEDULE NO. A-1 (Continued)

: Rate Per Month :
Exchanges : Business : Residence :
with Extended :Individual: 2-Party :Individual: 2-Party : 4-Party :
Sermvice : line : Iine : Iine : Tine - Tine _

Big Pine $11.20 $9.90 $5.125 $4.35
Bishop 8.10 L.30 3.50
Blythe 4.30 -
Californla Hot Springs 4.70 -
Cloemonts 4,30 -
Crowley Lake 4.90 4.10

Zaxp L.85
Exeter

Garberville
Gillroy:

Zone 1

Zone 2
Glemnville
June Lake
Kernville
Knights Landing
Lake Isabella
lse Vining
Lemon Cove
Llone Pine
Marmoth Lakes
McFarland
Olancha
Palo Verde
Parker Dam
Plercy
Pine Creek
Robbins
Sanger
Tivy Valley:

Zone 1

Zone 2 g.00
Weldon:

Zone 1 9.95

Zone 2 11.45

112458/
8.75

s
\)

Q
\h

4

CRNNII
SRENBBE

4.30
L.50

4.30
5.40
L.30
L.50
4.80
L.55
4.80
L.70
4.90
4.30
475
3.50
5.65
5.15
L.55
5-20
5.15
L.65

L]

5
W
&8

ﬂ
L]

& 6
bt

L 3

.
L]
L]

0o o
.

. 0
)

L33k ReYy

g
9
8
9
9.
7
ph s
9

\nbyu:-\n

»
L]

»
L]
[}

L}
BBEIARBARAKRE

288, 3, 88%%,88383:1.3
yabesl, hEE83s

PN?’\»

L[]

]
3 3
\h\h

.
L ]

[ ]
B383BR 1 REAJIRIRE8

L]
*
L)

WW WWW NUN‘.JJN WWL oW

OO IO }h\l’Q\)CQ(QO\

q
.
L
K&, 8

™
N
Vh
X
(VS
FW WWE W

1
39
|

“n
U

11 O
!

Business extensions $1.75. -

Residence extensions $1.00.

Present increments for SRA's shall be maintained.
No 2-party residence line offered.

No Z2-party business line offered.

No Leparty residence line offered.

Pilus milsage from Zone 2.




APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 5

AUTHORIZED EXCHANGE RATES

Schedule A-S - Losal and Pxtended Suburban Sermdes

Applicant is authorized to file the rates shown 33 "Proposed” for local
anc extended suburban service on pages 22 and 23 of Exkibit No. 95.

Schedules A-L, A=6, AuT, A=10, A=ll, A=~12. All, A-25, A=29, A-31, D-l, G=1,

angd L=l - Other Nonrecurring

Applicant is authorized to file the rates listed under "staff" on page 12
of Exhidit No. 95 and as further detailed in associated sections inm Exiibit No. 95.

Schedules A-15, Supplementa) Equipment, and A=22, Special Billing Number

Applicant is authorized to file the rates propesed for these schedules
in ite application. '

Schedule A=30 — Service Cormection

Applicant i3 authorized to file the rates for this schedule contained 4in
its application except that the service comnection rate shall be $20 per line for
business service and $12 per line for residence service.




